

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-1215

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TAVISH COLEON SHACKFORD,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

OLU SALAMI
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court could not have Ordered Apportionment of Shackford’s Financial Obligations. His Remaining Obligations are Attributable to the Count he was Convicted.....	12
A. Shackford’s pre- and post-verdict correctional fees were not imposed as court costs or restitution. Shackford miscasts his present challenge.....	15
B. Following <i>State v. McMurry</i> , No. 16-1722, 2019 WL 1412428 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 29, 2019), Shackford’s remaining costs need not be apportioned.	22
II. The District Court’s Restitution Order was not Final and is not Reviewable at this Time.	24
CONCLUSION	28
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	13
<i>State v. Abrahamson</i> , 696 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2005)	18
<i>State v. Albright</i> , No. 17-1286, 2019 WL 1302384 (Iowa Mar. 22, 2019)	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 570 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa 1997)	24
<i>State v. Gross</i> , No. 18-0690, 2019 WL 1752670 (Iowa Ct. App Apr. 17, 2019).....	12, 19, 21
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013)	14
<i>State v. Haines</i> , 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985)	24
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk Cnty.</i> , No. 17-0616, 2018 WL 739323 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2018)	19, 20
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	24
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010)	24
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 887 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	27
<i>State v. Kaelin</i> , 362 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1985)	28
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	14
<i>State v. McMurry</i> , No. 16-1722, 2019 WL 1412428 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 29, 2019).....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Petrie</i> , 478 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1991)	14, 15, 16, 17, 25
<i>State v. Poyner</i> , No. 06–1100, 2007 WL 4322193 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2007)	14, 25
<i>State v. Quijas</i> , No. 17-1043, 2018 WL 3654845 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2018)	12

State v. Shackford, No. 17-0634, 2018 WL 1863297
(Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2018) 12

Tindell v. State, 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001)13

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 356.7.....19, 20

Iowa Code § 356.7(2) 17

Iowa Code § 356.7(2)(g)18

Iowa Code § 356.7(2)(i) 17

Iowa Code § 356.7(3) 17, 18

Iowa Code § 910.2..... 16, 17, 18, 27

Iowa Code § 910.3..... 24

Iowa Code § 910.7.....24, 27

Iowa Code § 910.7(1)..... 24

Iowa Code § 910.7(2) 24

State Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.100713

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)13
